

07.12.2023

Present: Sh. Vineet Kalare, Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Dushyant Sapra, Ld. proxy counsel for the defendant.

An application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff for bringing on record the LRs of plaintiff.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff expired on 25.08.2022 leaving behind his LRs namely Sh. Dalip Kumar Dhingra (son), Anita Kumari (daughter) and Sunita Sapra (daughter) and further submits that their impleadment is necessary for the just and proper adjudication of the present matter.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions made and also considering that right to sue survive in favour of LRs of plaintiff, the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC stands allowed and LRs of plaintiff are impleaded as plaintiffs in the present suit. Amended memo of parties filed on behalf of plaintiff is taken on record.

Reply to application under Order 9 Rule 7 CPC be filed by the plaintiff within 10 days before NDOH and copy be supplied in advance to the defendant.

It is jointly submitted on behalf of both the parties that there is possibility of settlement between the parties.

At joint request, matter is referred to Lok Adalat to be held on 10.12.2023.

Parties are directed to appear before Lok Adalat.

List for report before this Court/purpose fixed on **07.02.2024**.

[ASHOK KUMAR]
ADJ-05 (WEST)/THC/
07.12.2023