

02.04.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Sharma, ld. counsel for the petitioner
alongwith petitioner in person.
R-2 & R-8 already proceeded ex-parte.

On 16.01.2025 an application u/o 22 rule 4 CPC was moved and notice of the said application was issued to L.R of deceased respondent no. 3.

Notice issued to L.R of deceased respondent no. 3, namely Ashwani has been refused to receive by his sister Ms Sushmita. The process server has not carried out fixation on the outer door of the house of the L.R of respondent no. 3.

On the earlier date, notice issued to R-4 & R-5 through RC received back with the report of refusal.

Notice of petition to R-6 has been served on 23.09.2024. None has appeared on behalf of R-6 despite being served, therefore R-6 is proceeded ex-parte.

Fresh notice of the petition be issued to R-4 & R-5 by way of ordinary process as well as through registered post and courier service.

Fresh notice of application u/o 22 rule 4 CPC be issued to L.R of deceased respondent no. 3.

The process server is directed to carry out affixation, if any of the respondents refused to received the summons/notice.

Steps be taken within 10 days.

Put up for further proceedings on 03.07.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
02.04.2025